

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

***CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3410 OF 2024**

**Mrs. Balwant Kaur Matharoo & Ors. .... Petitioners**

**VERSUS**

**Harneet Kaur Wd/O  
Bhupinder Singh Mathrao & Anr. .... Respondents**

Mr. Rohan Kadam a/w. Ms.Rashmi Raghavan, Ms.Sakshi Agarwal  
i/b. Mr.Bipin Joshi for the Petitioners.

Mr. G.L.Bajaj a/w. Mr.Raunak Bajaj for the Respondents.

**CORAM: RAJESH S. PATIL, J.**

**DATE : 7 MARCH, 2024**

**P.C. :-**

Mr.Kadam, learned counsel for the petitioners has handed over a draft amendment to the prayer clause. Mr. Bajaj, learned counsel for the respondents has no objection if the said amendment is carried out to the petition leaving all questions of law open. Liberty is granted as prayed. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.

2. After the matter was argued for some time, on an opinion expressed by this Court, both the learned counsel agree to go to mediation.

3. Hon'ble Shri Justice Akil Kureshi, Retired Chief Justice of the Rajasthan High Court is appointed as a mediator. The address of Hon'ble Shri Justice Akil Kureshi, Retired Chief Justice of the Rajasthan High Court is as under :-

C/o. Rajani and Shirish Patel,  
11, Maker Chambers VI,  
220, Jammalal Bajaj Marg,  
Nariman Point, Mumbai – 400 021  
(Email : akil.kureshi@gmail.com,  
Mobile No. 9408481511)

4. The fees of the learned mediator will be paid by the petitioners.

5. In the meanwhile, till the mediation process is over and the report is submitted to this Court, the Trial Court will defer the

hearing between the parties.

6. Mr.Kadam on instructions from his clients submits that within a period of one week, a sum of Rs.2,00,000/- will be paid in the bank account of the respondent no.1 without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties.

**[RAJESH S. PATIL, J.]**