

*Iresh*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3410 OF 2024**

Mrs. Balwant Kaur Matharoo and Ors .....Petitioners

Vs.

Harneet Kaur Wd/o Bhupinder Singh .....Respondents  
Mathraoo and anr

Ms. Rashmi Raghavan a/w Ms. Dikshita More a/w Ms. Janhavi Waze  
i/b Mr. Bipin Joshi for the petitioners  
Mr. Advait Dalvi i/b Mr. G. L. Bajaj for respondents

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATE : 24<sup>th</sup> JULY 2024**

IRESH  
MASHAL

Digitally  
signed by  
IRESH  
MASHAL  
Date:  
2024.07.26  
10:01:54  
+0530

**ORDER:**

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners makes a grievance that though the parties are in the process of mediation, petitioner no. 2 was directed to pay the school fees without prejudice to the rights and contentions of both parties. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that first installment of the school fees has been deposited.

2. Learned counsel for respondent no. 1 submits that entire school

fees which is due is not paid.

3. Learned counsel for respondent shall intimate in writing to the learned counsel for the petitioners regarding the amount that is required to be paid in the school alongwith any letters or e-mails received from the school. Letters shall be supplied to the learned counsel for the petitioners within two weeks from today. Learned counsel for the petitioners to take necessary instructions regarding compliance of payment of school fees.

4. List the petition under the caption "For Settlement" on 9<sup>th</sup> August 2024.

**[GAURI GODSE, J.]**